

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DBR.22/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Goffur Ali Khan

Respondent : DEEO, Dibrugarh, Assam

Date of hearing : **22-9-2015**

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant/petitioner Md. Goffur Ali Khan is present. The public authority i.e., the SPIO in the office of the DEEO, Dibrugarh is absent without any information.

The second appeal petition dated 28-5-2013 is therefore taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the public authority or his representative.

From the case records it is seen that the petitioner/ appellant was an Asstt. Teacher of Rongagorah M.E School since 1989. According to him the school was provincialized from 1st January, 2013. As per norms, the post of 5 teachers and 1 Gr. IV staff was provincialized. The submission of the appellant is that although he was a founder teacher and also one of the 5 teachers in 1992-93, when the school was given recognition, his name was dropped at the time of provincialization in 1993. On the other hand the services of one Sri Podum Newar was provincialized, who was never formally appointed as Assistant Teacher by the Managing Committee, but used to teach in the School informally, was appointed against a provincialized school. The appellant also submitted that on 12th December, 2012, the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh Smti Torali Das enquired into the matter of irregular provincialization of services of teachers in Rongagorah M.E School.

The original RTI petition dated 18-3-2013 addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh was transferred to DEEO, Dibrugarh. Later on 6-5-2013, the appellant filed first appeal petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh. Being aggrieved for not receiving any response from the DEEO as well as the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh the petitioner filed a second appeal petition before this Commission on 28-5-2013.

After a perusal of all the relevant documents, as mentioned above, the Commission directs the SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh, who was the Chairman of the District Provincialization Screening Committee, to give a copy of the enquiry report of the then Additional Deputy Commissioner Smti Torali Das to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Further, the Deputy Commissioner is also directed to issue necessary instructions, to the DEEO to give a written reply to the appellant Md. Goffur Ali Khan, clarifying, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order the reasons why his services could not be considered for provincialization in 1992-93 and in what way the

other 5 teachers, whose services were provincialized in 1993, had claims for provincialization, superior to those of the petitioner.

With the above order, the second appeal petition is disposed of.

(H. S. Das,IAS) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DBR.22/2013/ -A

Dated 22-9 -2015

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO, Office of the DEEO, Dibrugarh, Assam, for information and necessary action.
- 2. SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dibrugarh for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Goffur Ali Khan, No.1- Chakalia, Sepon, Dist- Dibrugarh, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission